

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Rev. (Filing) No.2311 of 2025

....

Shambhu Prasad Soni, aged about 45 years, son of Late Brijmohan Soni, resident of Village – Nawaripara Sonar Mohalla, Ward No.20, P.O. + P.S. & District- Lohardaga (Jharkhand)

.....Petitioner

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand

2. Durga Prasad, son of Ramchandra Lal, resident of Village – Ander Bazar, P.O. & P.S.- Belaganj, District- Gaya (Bihar)

.....Opp. Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Petitioner	: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate Mr. Sudhanshu Kr. Deo, Advocate
For the State	: Mr. Saket Kumar, A.P.P

.....

Order No.04/03.03.2025

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for the State.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission to make necessary correction in page No.1 of I.A.(Cr) No.2300 of 2025 filed, in which it has been mentioned as Section 159 instead of Rule 159 of Jharkhand High Court.

3. The prayer is allowed and the learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to make necessary correction in I.A. (Cr.) No.2300 of 2025 in course of the day.

4. I.A. No.2300 of 2025 has been filed on behalf of the petitioner under Rule 159 of the High Court of Jharkhand Rules, 2001, for seeking exemption from surrender before learned Court below.

5. It is submitted that the petitioner is ready to deposit Rs.3,00,000/- (Rs.Three Lakhs) of compensation amount in the Office of learned Registrar General within three weeks from

today and also ready to settle the dispute with the O.P. No.2

6. Put up this case on 28th March 2025.

7. If the petitioner deposits Rs.3,00,000/- (Rs.Three Lakhs) in name of the Opposite Party No.2 in the Office of learned Registrar General of this Court, then no coercive step shall be taken against the petitioner.

However, the interim order will be operative only after deposit of the demand draft of Rs.3,00,000/- (Rs.Three Lakhs) in the name of the Opposite Party No.2 before the Office of learned Registrar General.

8. Let a copy of this order be sent to the Office of learned Registrar General for the needful.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)